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Opinion No. 181. 

Teachers Retirement-School Nurses­
Nurses. 

Held: The question of whether a 
school nurse may be a member 
of the teachers retirement sys­
tem should be determined by 
the members of the board of the 
teachers retirement system. 

February 26, 1944. 

Mr. R. W. Harper 
Executive Secretary 
Teachers Retirement System 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Harper: 

You have submitted the following 
question: 

Are school nurses eligible for mem­
bership in the teachers retirement 
system? 

Section I of Chapter 87, Laws of 
1937, as amended by Section 1 of Chap­
ter 215, Laws of 1939, provides in part 
as follows: 

" 'Teacher' shall mean any teacher 
in the public elementary and high 
schools of the State. . . . and anv 
other member of the teaching or pro­
fessional staff of any public elemen­
tary or high school of this State .... 
In all cases of doubt, the retirement 
board shall determine whether any 
person is a teacher as defined in this 
act." (Emphasis mine.) 

vVhile a school nurse is not engaged 
in teaching as commonly understood, 
yet it can well be argued that she is a 
member of the "professional staff" of 
a school. 

Under the provisions of the act as 
quoted above, the board has authority 
to determine in cases where there is 
doubt. 

It is my opinion that the question 
of whether a school nurse may be a 
member of the teachers retirement sys­
tem should be determined by the mem­
bers of the board of teachers retirement 
system. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 182. 

Teachers Retirement System-School 
N urses-N urses. 

Held: Nurses are covered by the 
teachers retirement system. 

Mr. R. W. Harper 
Executive Secretary 

February 26. 1944. 

Teachers Retirement System 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Harper: 

The teachers retirement system was 
set up by Chapter 87, Laws of 1937. 
[n this act teachers in the University 
of Montana were not included. 

By Chapter 215, Laws of 1939, said 
Chapter 87, Laws of 1937, was amended. 
Section 1, Subsection (4) reads as fol­
lows: 

" 'Teachers' shall mean any teacher 
in the public elementary and high 
schools of this State, and the Uni­
versity of Montana, as constituted in 
accordance with Section 852, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935. including all 
kindergarten teachers in the public 
schools. and shall include any school 
librarian or physical training teacher, 
principal, vice principal, supervisor, 
superintendent, county superintend­
ent of schools and any other member 
of the teaching or professional staff 
of any public elementary or high 
school of this state, and any adminis­
trative officer or member of the in­
structional or scientific staff of the 
University of Montana; provided that 
no person shall be deemed a teacher 
within the meaning of this act who 
is not so employed for full time out­
side vacation periods .. " In all cases 
of doubt, the retirement board shall 
determine whether any person is a 
teacher as defined in this act." (Em­
phasis mine.) 

Section 852, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, above referred to. provides 
as follows: 

"The state university of Missoula, 
the college of agriculture and me­
chanic arts at Bozeman, the school of 
mines at Butte, the normal college at 
Dillon, the eastern Montana state 
normal school at Billings and the 
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